FLOYD COUNTY BOARD OF EDUCATION

Tonya Horne-Williams, Superintendent William Newsome, Jr., Board Chair - District 3
442 KY RT 550 Linda C. Gearheart, Vice-Chair - District 1
Eastern, KY 41622 Dr. Chandra Varia, Member- District 2

Telephone (606) 8862354 Fax (606) 886-4550  out oo o viemper - District 4
www.floyd.kyschools.us

FLOYD COUNTY BOARD OF EDUCATION ISSUE PAPER

Date: November 17,2025

Action Item: Consider/Approve: Renewal Lease agreement with American Business Systems
for an HP Color LaserJet Copier for Food Service.

Applicable Statue or Regulation: BOE Policy 01.11 General Powers and duties of the board.

Fiscal/Budgetary Impact: The renewal is for 36 months and will reduce the average monthly
base payment from $183.70 to $178.29 per month.

Recommended Action: Approve as presented.

Contact Person: Brian K. Handshoe Sr., Director of School Nutrition

@mg Qb Wl

Director ¢ Supermtendent

The Floyd County Board of Education does not discriminate on the basis of race, color, national origin, age, religion, marital status, sex,
or disability in employment, educational programs, or activities as set forth in Title IX & VI, and in Section 504.




COST PER IMAGE AGREEMENT

AGREEMENT NO.: 3212836
CUSTOMER (“YOU” OR “YOUR™

FuLL LEGAL NaME:  Floyd County Schools DBA Food Service Dept

ADDRESS: 442 Ky Route 550 Eastern, KY 41622-6926
EQUIPMENT AND PAYMENT TERMS [0 SEE ATTACHED SCHEDULE
NOT BEGINNING METER MONTHLY IMAGE EXCESS PER IMAGE
FINANCED READING ALLOWANCE CHARGE (PLUS TAX)
TYPE, MAKE, MODEL NUMBER, SERIAL NUMBER, UNDER THIS
AND INCLUDED ACCESSORIES AGREEMENT BaW COLOR B&W COLOR B&W COLOR
1 HP Color LaserJet Managed Flow MFP E87640z O
Copier 91,356 80635 1,000 500 .005 .05
s/n CNC1N4T062
[l
tag 2114
O
[
Ol
O
|
[
O
]
TOTAL CONSOLIDATED MONTHLY IMAGE ALLOWANCE AND EXCESS PER IMAGE CHARGES (IF CONSOLIDATED)
EQUIPMENT LocATION:As Stated Above METER FREQUENCY: Monthly
TERM IN MONTHS: 36 MONTHLY BASE PAYMENT AMOUNT*:  $178.29  (*PLUS TAX)
CONTRACT

THIS AGREEMENT IS NON-CANCELABLE AND IRREVOCABLE. IT CANNOT BE TERMINATED. PLEASE READ CAREFULLY BEFORE SIGNING. YOU AGREE THAT THIS
AGREEMENT AND ANY CLAIM RELATED TO THIS AGREEMENT SHALL BE GOVERNED BY THE INTERNAL LAWS OF THE STATE IN WHICH OUR (OR, IF WE ASSIGN THIS
AGREEMENT, OUR ASSIGNEE’S) PRINCIPAL PLACE OF BUSINESS IS LOCATED AND ANY DISPUTE CONCERNING THIS AGREEMENT WILL BE ADJUDICATED IN A FEDERAL
OR STATE COURT IN SUCH STATE. YOU HEREBY CONSENT TO PERSONAL JURISDICTION AND VENUE IN SUCH COURTS AND WAIVE TRANSFER OF VENUE. EACH PARTY
WAIVES ANY RIGHT TO A JURY TRIAL.

CUSTOMER’S AUTHORIZED SIGNATURE

BY SIGNING THIS PAGE, YOU REPRESENT TO US THAT YOU HAVE RECEIVED AND READ THE ADDITIONAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS APPEARING ON THE SECOND PAGE OF
THIS TWO-PAGE AGREEMENT. THIS AGREEMENT IS BINDING UPON OUR ACCEPTANCE HEREOF.

(As Stated Above) X
CUSTOMER SIGNATURE PRINT NAME & TITLE DATE
OWNER (“WE", “US”, “OUR")
American Business Systems Inc
OWNER SIGNATURE PRINT NAME & TITLE DATE
PO Box 88 Morehead, KY 40351-0098

VPO3AM(RL)_0320 11/14/25 PAGE 1 OF 2 210




ADDITIONAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS

AGREEMENT. You want us to now provide you the equipment andfor software referenced herein, excluding equipment marked as not financed under this Agreement ("Equipment’) and you

uncondifionally agrae to pay us the amounts payable under the terms of this agreement {"Agreement”) sach period by the due date. This Agreement s binding upon our acceptance hereof and will begin

en the date the Equipment is delivered to you or any later date we designate, We may charge you a one-tima origination fee of $125.00, If we do not receive by the due date, at the remittance address

:;l;]dlcate?f ;)n Yyour invoice, any amount payable to us, you will pay a late charge equal fo: 1) the greater of tan (10) cents for each dollar overdue or twenty-six dellars {$26.00); or 2) the highest lawful
arge, kfless.

NET AGREEMENT. THIS AGREEMENT IS NON-CANCELABLE FOR THE ENTIRE AGREEMENT TERM, YOU AGREE THAT YOU ARE UNCONDITIONALLY OBLIGATED TO PAY ALL
AMOUNTS DUE UNDER THIS AGREEMENT FOR THE ENTIRE TERM, YOU ARE NOT ENTITLED TO REDUCE OR SET-OFF AGAINST AMCUNTS DUE UNDER THIS AGREEMENT FOR ANY
REASON.

IMAGE CHARGES AND OVERAGES. You are entitled to make the tatal number of images shown under Image Allowanca {or Total Consclidated Image Allowance, i applicable) each period during the
term of this Agraement. I you make mere than the allowed images in any periad, you will pay us an addiional amount equal to the number of the excess images made during such period multiplied by
the applicabla Exeess Per Image Charge, Regardless of the number of images mads in any period, you will nevar pay less than the Base Payment Amount, You agree to provide us with the actual
meter readings on any business day as designated by us, provided that we may estimate the number of images used if such meter readings are not received within five days after being requested, We
will acjust the estimated charge for excess images upon receipt of actual metsr readings. You agree that the Base Payment Amount and the Excess Per Image Charges may be praportionately
increased at any time if our estimated average page coverage is exceeded. Afler the end of the first year of this Agreement and not more than once each successive twelve-month pedod thereafter, the
Base Payment Amount and the Excess Per Image Charges (and, at our elaction, the Base Payment Amount and Excess Per Image Charges underany subsequent agreements between you and us that
Incorporals the farms hereof) may be Increased by a maximum of 16% of the then existing payment or chargs. Imagas mada on equipment marked as not financed under this Agreement wilt be included
in determining your image and overage charges.

EQUIPMENT USE. You will keep the Equipment in geod working order, use it for business purposes only and not modify or move 1t from its Initial lecation without our cansent, You agree that you will not
take the Equipment out of sarvice and have a third party pay {or provide funds to pay) the amounts due hereundar, You will comply with all laws, ordinances, regulations, requirements and rules relating
to the use and operation of the Equipment.

SERVICES/SUPPLIES. If we have enlered into a separate amangement with you for maintenance, service, supplies, etc, with respect to the Equipment, payments under this Agreement may include
amounts owed under that arrangement, which amounts may be invoiced as one payment for your convenience, We may charge you a monthly supply {reight fee, at our then current rates, to cover our
costs of shipping supplies to you. You agree that you will ook solsly to us for performance under any such arrangement and for the delivery of any applicable supplies.

SOFTWARE/DATA, Except as provided In this paragraph, references to “Equipment” include any software referenced above o Installed o the Equipment, We do not own the software and cannot
transfer any Interest in it to you, We are nol responsible for the software or the obligations of you or the licensor under any license agreement. You are solely responsible for protecting and removing any
confidential datafimages stored on the Equipment prior to its retum for any reason,

LIMITATION OF WARRANTIES. EXCEPT TO THE EXTENT THAT WE HAVE PROVIDED YOU A WARRANTY [N WRITING, WE MAKE NO WARRANTIES, EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, INCLUDING
WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE, YOU CHOSE ANY/ALL THIRD-PARTY SERVICE PROVIDERS BASED QN YOUR JUDGMENT, YOU MAY
CONTACT US OR THE MANUFACTURER FOR A STATEMENT OF THE WARRANTIES, IF ANY, THAT THE MANUFACTURER IS PROVIDING, WE ASSIGN TO YOU ANY WARRANTIES GIVEN
Tous,

ASSIGNMENT. You may not sell, assign, or sublsase the Equipment or this Agreement without our written consent, We may sell or assign this Agreement end our rights in the Equipment, in whols orin
part, to a third party without notice to you. You agree that if we do so, our assignee will have cur assigned rights under this Agreement but none of our obligations and will not ba subject o any claim,
defense, or set-oif that may be assertabls agairst us or anyone else. Notwithstanding the foregoing, if we sell or assign this Agreement or our rights in the Equipment, we will retain cur obligations under
the Agreement.

LOSS OR PAMAGE., You are responsible for any damage to or less of the Equipment. No such loss or damags will relisve you from your payment obligations hereunder, Except for claims, losses, or
damages caused by our gross negligence or willful misconduct, you agree to indemnify us and ot assignes, if applicable, against any claims, losses, or damages, including atforney fees, in any way
relating to the Equipment or data stored on it, This indemnity will survive the expiration of this Agreement. In no event will we be liable for any consequential or indirect damages.

INSURANCE. You agree to maintain commercial general liability insurance aceeptable to us. You also agree to: 1} keep the Equipment fully insured against loss at its replacement cost, with us named
as loss payes; and 2) provide proof of insurance satisfactery fo us no Tater than 30 days following the commencement of this Agreement, and thereafler upon our written request, If you fail fo maintain
property loss insurance satisfactory to us andfor you fail to timely provide proof of such insurance, we have the cption, but not the obligation, to secure property loss insurance on the Equipment froma
carrier of our choosing in such forms and amounis as we deem reasonable to protect our interests. If we secure insurance on the Equipment, we will not name you as an insured party, your interests
may not be fully protected, and you will reimburse us the premium which may be higher than the premium you would pay if you obtained insurance, and which may restlt In a profit to us through an
investment in reinsurance, [f you are cument In all of your obligations under the Agreement at the time of loss, any Insurance proceeds received will be appiied, at our option, to repair or replace the
Equiprnent, or to pay us the remaining payments due or to become due urder this Agreement, plus our bocked residual, both discounted at 3% per annum.

TAXES, We own the Equipment, You will pay when dus, either directly or by reimbursing us, all taxes and fees relating to the Equipment and this Agreement. Sales or use tax due upfront will be payabla
aver the term with a finance charge.

END OF TERM. At the end of the texm of this Agreement (or any renewal term) {the *End Date”), this Agreement will renew month to month unless a) we receive wiitten nofice from you, at least 30 days
prior fo the End Date, of your intent to retum the Equipment, and b} you fimely retum the Equipment to the location designated by us, at your expense, If the returned Equipment is not immediately
available for use by another without need of repair, you wil reimburse us for all repair costs. You cannet pay off this Agreement or return the Equipment pricr to the End Date without our consent. If we
consent, we may charge you, in addition to other amounts owed, an early termination fee equal to 5% of the price of the Equipment,

DEFAULT/REMEDIES, If 2 payment becomes 10+ days past due, or i you otherwise breach this Agreement, you will be in default, and we may require that you retum the Equipment to us at your
expense and pay us: 1} all past due amounts and 2) all remaining payments for the unexpired term, plus our booked residual, discounted at 3% per annum; and we may disable or repossess the
Equipment and use all other legal remedies avallable o us. You agree to pay all costs and expenses {including reasonable attomey fees) we incur in any dispute with you related to this Agreement. You
agres to pay us inlerest on all past dua amounts at the rate of 1.5% per month, ar at the highest rate allowed by applicable law, if less.

UCC. if we assign rights In this Agreement for financing purposes, you agree that this Agreement, in the hands of our assignee, is, or shall be trealed as, a *Finance Lease” as that term Is defined in
Asticle 2A of the Uniform Commercial Cods ("UCCT). You agree to forgo the rights and remedies provided under sections 507-522 of Article 2A of the UCC.

MISCELLANEQUS, This Agreement is the entire agresment between you and us relafing to our providing and your use of the Equipment and supersedes any prior representations or agreemants,
including any purchase orders, Amounts payable under this Agreement may include a profit to us. The parties agree that the ariginal hereof for enforcement and perfection purposes, and the sole
“record” constituting “chattel papes” under the UCG, is either (a) the paper copy hereof bearing (i) the original or a copy of either your manual signature or an electronically applied Indication of your intent
to enter into this Agreement, and {§i} our original manual signature ot {b) the copy of this Agreement executed by the parties and contralled by us or our assignee or custodian In accordance with the
Elecironic Signatures in Global and National Commerce Act or any similar state laws based on the Uniform Electronic Transactions Act and other applicable law as electronic chattel paper under the
UGG, Upen execution, the parlies agree to be bound to the terms hereof regardless of the medium or format In which this Agreement is maintained or controlled. If any provision of this Agreement s
unenforceable, the other provisions hereln shall remaln in full force and effect to the fullest extant permitted by law, You authorize us lo elther insert or comect the Agreement number, serial numbers,
model numbers, beginning date, and signature date. All other modifications ta the Agreement must be In writing signed by each party,

APPLICABLE TO GOVERNMENTAL ENTITIES ONLY

You heraby represent and warrant to us that as of the date of the Agreement: {a) the Individual who executed the Agreement had full power and authority 1o execute the Agreement on your behalf, (b)
all required precedures necassary to make the Agreement a legal and binding obligation against you have baen followed; (¢) the Equipment wil be eperated and contreled by you and will be used for
essential government purposes for the entire term of the Agreement; {d) that all payments due and payable for the current fiscal year are within the currant budget and are within an available,
unexhausted, and unencumbered appropriation; (&) yeu infend to pay all amounts payable under the ferms of the Agresment when due, if funds are legelly available to do so; (f) your ohligations to
remit amounts under the Agreement constitute a current expense and not a debt under applicable state law; (g} no provislon of the Agreement constitutes a pledga of your tax or general revenues;
and {h} you will comply with any applicable information reporting requirements of the tax code, which may include 8038-G or 8038-GC Information Retums. If funds are not appropriated io pay
amounts due under the Agreement for any future fiscal period, you shall have the right to retumn the Equipment and terminate the Agrzement on the last day of the fiscal period for which funds were
avallable, without penalty or additional expense & you {cther than the expense of retuming the Equipment to the bocation designated by us), provided that at least thirty (30} days prier to the start of
the fiscal peried for which funds were not appropriated, your Chief Execttive Officer {or Legal Counsel} delivers to us a certificate {or opinion) centfying that (a} you are a stale or a fully constituted
political subdivision or agency of the state In which you are located; (b) funds have not been approprated for the applicable fiscal perod to pay amounts due under the Agreement; (c} such non-
apprapriation did nat result from any act or failure to act by you; and (d} you have exhausted all funds legally available for the payment of amounts due under the Agreement, You agree that this
paragraph shall enly apply if, and to the extent that, state law precludas you from entering into the Agreement if the Agreement constitutes a multi-year uncenditional payment obligation,

VPO3IAM(RL)_0320 11/14/25 PAGE2CF 2 210




